RESOLUTION NO. 332

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THREE D RIGGING AND CONSTRUCTION, INC. REGARDING DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT OF THREE SLUDGE HOLDING TANK DOORS AT THE SEWER DISTRICT'S SOUTH PLANT

Introduced: 9/14/15 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Sewer District has requested authorization for the Demolition and Replacement of Three Sludge Holding Tank Doors at the Sewer District's South Plant, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated one door will be replaced immediately at a cost of \$76,400, and the other two in early 2016 at a cost of \$164,000, and

WHEREAS, The Sewer District, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids and reviewed one bid and have recommended awarding the agreement to Three D Rigging and Construction, Inc. as the sole responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Three D Ringing and Construction, Inc., P.O. Box 824, Glenmont, NY 12077, in an amount not to exceed \$240,000 regarding the demolition and replacement of three sludge holding tank doors at the Sewer District's South Plant, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 9/14/15